MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 344.

First meeting, * how called.

Sect. 4. Either of the persons named herein as corporators, may call the first meeting for organizing the company, by giving three days notice to the others.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 344.

An act to authorize William Godfrey, Franklin Brown and Handy Hinkley, to construct a fish wier in the tide waters of Pigeon Hill bay, in the town of Steuben, also one in the tide waters of Dyer's bay in same town.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to construct fish weirs, Sect. 1. William Godfrey, Franklin Brown and Handy Hinkley, shall have the privilege, and are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a fish weir in the tide waters of Pigeon Hill bay, in frout of their own land in the town of Steuben; also one in the tide waters of Dyer's bay, in front of their own land, in the aforesaid town of Steuben; provided, that said weirs shall not obstruct navigation, and that suitable signals shall be placed upon them, said signals to be ten feet above water at high water.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 345.

An act to incorporate the Searsport Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name.

Hame.

May hold real and personal estate.

Purpose.

Authorized to erect dams, mills,

Sect. 1. Robert Porter, William McGilvery, W. H. Mathews, Charles Gordon, D. S. Goodale, William Butman, Phineas Pendleton junior, J. A. Clement, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Searsport Manufacturing Company, with power by that name to sue and be sued, and to have all the powers, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities, contained in the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to take and hold real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, flax, silk, lumber, iron, tin, steel, and other materials.

Sect. 2. Said company is authorized to erect dams, mills, or other structures necessary, for the purpose of manufacturing the

articles aforesaid, at one or more places in the town of Searsport, Chap. 346. in the county of Waldo.

The first meeting of said company may be called by First meeting, either of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates seven days at least before the time of meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 346.

An act to regulate the gathering of oranberries in the town of Lubec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall gather either highland or heath cran- Cranberries, the berries, on any land or lands within the town of Lubec, of which regulated. he or she is not the lawful owner, or in lawful possession, at any time before the first day of September of each year, under a penalty of ten dollars for each offence.

This penalty may be recovered in an action of debt, Penalties. by any person in any court competent to try the same; one-half to the use of the plaintiff, the other half to the county.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 347.

An act to change the name of the Gardiner District Campmeeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Gardiner District Campmeeting Association shall Name changed. hereafter be called and known as the Empire Grove Campmeeting Association.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.